



भारत का राजपत्र The Gazette of India

असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 3—उप-खण्ड (i)

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 419]

नई दिल्ली, बुधवार, जुलाई 1, 2015/आषाढ़ 10, 1937

No. 419]

NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2015/ASHADHA 10, 1937

वित्त मंत्रालय

(आर्थिक कार्य विभाग)

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 25 जून, 2015

सा.का.नि. 523(अ).—केंद्रीय सरकार, राजवित्तीय उत्तरदायित्व और बजट प्रबंध अधिनियम, 2003 (2003 का 39) की धारा 8 द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, राजवित्तीय उत्तरदायित्व और बजट प्रबंध नियम, 2004 का और संशोधन करने के लिए निम्नलिखित नियम बनाती है, अर्थात्:-

1. (1) इन नियमों का संक्षिप्त नाम राजवित्तीय उत्तरदायित्व और बजट प्रबंध (संशोधन) नियम, 2015 है।
(2) ये राजपत्र में प्रकाशन की तारीख को प्रवृत्त होंगे।
2. राजवित्तीय उत्तरदायित्व और बजट प्रबंध नियम, 2004 (जिसे इसमें इसके पश्चात् उक्त नियम कहा गया है), के नियम 3 में,-
 - (i) उप-नियम (1) में,-
 - (क) अंक, "2015" के स्थान पर, "2018" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ख) अंक, "0.6" के स्थान पर, "0.4" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ग) अंक, "2013-2014" के स्थान पर, "2015-2016" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ii) उप-नियम (2) में,-
 - (क) अंक, "0.5" के स्थान पर, "0.4" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ख) अंक, "2013-2014" के स्थान पर, "2015-2016" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ग) अंक, "2017" के स्थान पर, "2018" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
 - (iii) उप-नियम (5) में,-
 - (क) अंक, "2015" के स्थान पर, "2018" अंक रखे जाएंगे;

- (ख) अंक, "0.8" के स्थान पर, "0.5" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
- (ग) अंक, "2013-2014" के स्थान पर, "2015-2016" अंक रखे जाएंगे;

3. उक्त नियमों के नियम 7 में,-

- (i) अंक, "2012-2013" के स्थान पर, "2015-2016" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
- (ii) उप-नियम (ii) में, अंक "60" के स्थान पर, "70" अंक रखे जाएंगे;
- (iii) उप-नियम (iii) में, अंक "60" के स्थान पर, "70" अंक रखे जाएंगे;

4. उक्त नियमों के प्ररूप च-2 में, पैरा "ड: आगामी वर्ष के लिए लक्ष्य" में, अंक "60" के स्थान पर, "70" अंक रखा जाएगा;

[फा. सं. 3/11/2015-एफआरबीएम]

रजत भार्गव, संयुक्त सचिव

टिप्पण: मूल नियम भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग II, खण्ड-3, उप-खण्ड (i) में तारीख 2 जुलाई, 2004 में सा.का.नि. सं. 396(अ), तारीख 2 जुलाई, 2004 द्वारा प्रकाशित किए गए थे और संख्या सा.का.नि. 290(अ), तारीख 7 मई, 2013 द्वारा उनका अंतिम संशोधन किया गया था।

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(Department of Economic Affairs)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 25th June, 2015

G.S.R. 523(E).--In exercise of the powers conferred by section 8 of the Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, 2003 (39 of 2003), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Rules, 2004, namely:-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management (Amendment) Rules, 2015.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule 3,-

(i) in sub-rule (1), -

- (a) for the figures, "2015", the figures, "2018" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the figures, "0.6", the figures "0.4" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the figures, "2013-2014", the figures "2015-2016" shall be substituted;

(ii) in sub-rule (2), -

- (a) for the figures, "0.5", the figures "0.4" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the figures, "2013-2014", the figures "2015-2016" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the figures, "2017", the figures "2018" shall be substituted;

(iii) in sub-rule (5), -

- (a) for the figures, "2015", the figures, "2018" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the figures, "0.8", the figures "0.5" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the figures, "2013-2014", the figures "2015-2016" shall be substituted;

3. In the rule 7 of the said rules, ---

- (i) for the figures "2012-13", the figures "2015-16" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (ii), for figures, "60", the figures "70" shall be substituted;
- (iii) in sub-rule (iii), for figures, "60", the figures "70" shall be substituted.

4. In the Form F-2 of the said rules, in paragraph “E: Targets for the ensuing year”, for the figures, “60”, the figures “70” shall be substituted.

[F. No. 3/11/2015-FRBM]

RAJAT BHARGAVA, Jt. Secy.

Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), dated the 2nd July, 2004 vide number G.S.R. 396(E), dated 2nd July, 2004 and were last amended vide number G.S.R. 290 (E), dated 7th May, 2013.